

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131

William S. Consovoy
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd.,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Proclamation’s Purpose Must Be Evaluated Based on Its Text.....	4
II. It Is Impermissible to Consult Campaign and Other Unofficial Statements to Determine the Proclamation’s Purpose	9
III. The Proclamation Does Not Have an Impermissible Purpose Even Considering All of the Extratextual Evidence	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 605 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Comm. For Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	5
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	4, 16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	5
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	6, 7, 8, 9

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6-7
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	5
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	6
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	11, 14, 17
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	4
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	9

<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	14
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	9
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	5, 16
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v.</i> <i>Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9-10
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	6
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	9, 20

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... 14

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. I 5-6, 14

U.S. Const., amend. V 6

U.S. Const., art. II 13

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 12, 13

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2 12

U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 6

1 Robert North Roberts et al., *Presidential Campaigns, Slogans, Issues, and Platforms: The Complete Encyclopedia* 160 (2012)..... 11

Akhil Reed Amar, *Some Opinions on the Opinion Clause*, 82 Va. L. Rev. 647 (1996)..... 13

Alexander M. Bickel, *The Least Dangerous Branch* 220 (1962)..... 12

Donald Trump *Back-Pedals on Banning Muslims from U.S.*, Wall Street Journal (June 28, 2016)..... 18

<i>Donald Trump Says His Muslim Friends Support His Muslim Ban</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 2015 WLNR 37529330 (Dec. 16, 2015).....	17
<i>Donald Trump: “I Think Islam Hates Us”</i> , CNN (Mar. 10, 2016).....	23
<i>Here’s What President Donald Trump’s Immigration Executive Order Means</i> , ABC (Jan. 29, 2017)	22
Katherine Krueger, <i>Trump Pivots: Only Muslims from ‘Terrorist Countries’ Would Be Banned</i> , Talking Points Memo (June 25, 2016).....	19
<i>Kilmeade’s Wide-Ranging Interview with Donald Trump</i> , Fox News Radio (May 11, 2016).....	18
<i>Miller: New Order Will Be Responsive to the Judicial Ruling</i> , Fox News (Feb. 21, 2017).....	22
<i>MSNBC Morning Joe Interview with Donald Trump (R), Presidential Candidate, Regarding Muslims in America and Homeland Security</i> , MSNBC, 2015 WLNR 36290582 (Dec. 8, 2015)	17
<i>Obama Angers Midwest Voters with Guns and Religion Remark</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 14, 2008).....	14

<i>President Trump’s Speech to the Arab Islamic American Summit, White House (May 21, 2017)</i>	23
<i>Press Gaggle by Press Secretary Sean Spicer, White House (Mar. 6, 2017)</i>	22
Richard M. Re, <i>Promising the Constitution</i> , 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 299 (2016).....	13
Roy F. Baumeister, <i>The Cultural Animal</i> 236 (2005).....	12
<i>Special Report, ABC News, 2015 WLNR 37932408 (Dec. 22, 2015)</i>	17
Stephen J. Wayne, <i>Road to the White House 2016</i> (10th ed. 2015).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>The Final Push: Clinton, FactCheck.org (Nov. 4, 2016)</i>	19
<i>The War on Terror, the Political Equation</i> , Fox: O’Reilly Factor, 2015 WLNR 35053429, (Nov. 26, 2015).....	17
<i>Transcript: Donald Trump’s National Security Speech, Politico (June 13, 2016)</i>	18
Transcript, <i>Meet the Press</i> (July 24, 2016).....	20
<i>Trump Changing Muslim Ban to Countries with Terror Links, Newsmax (June 27, 2016)</i>	19

<i>Trump on Latest Iteration of Muslim Ban,</i> CNN (July 24, 2016)	18
<i>Trump: ‘Frankly, We’re Having Problems</i> <i>with the Muslims’,</i> The Hill (Mar. 22, 2016)	23
<i>What Is Donald Trump Even Running</i> <i>on Anymore? His “Muslim Ban” Shift</i> <i>Sells Out His Core Constituents,</i> Vox (June 28, 2016)	18-19
<i>World News Tonight with David Muir,</i> ABC World News, 2015 WLNR 34794508 (Nov. 23, 2015)	17
